
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

S Barnes, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters and D'Agorne 
 

Date: Monday, 22 February 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 25 

September 2020 and 17 November 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Thursday 18 February 2021. 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for 
Ziggy's (Upstairs), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 
6LJ   

(Pages 17 - 68) 

 This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew 
a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue 
which has been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in 
respect of Ziggy’s (Upstairs), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.   
 

5. Update on underage sales enforcement activity   (Pages 69 - 74) 
 This report informs Members of the activity undertaken to prevent 

illegal sales of age restricted products. 

6. Taxi Licensing Policy   (Pages 75 - 130) 
 This report advises Members of the Department for Transport (DfT) 

‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (the Standards) 
and changes that are required to the Taxi Licensing Policy to 
implement the recommendations within the Standards. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 131 - 132) 
 To consider the committee work plan for the remainder of the municipal 

year.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee 

Date 25 September 2020 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Kilbane And 
D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillors Barker, Cuthbertson And Warters 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

2020 be amended to state that Members not listed 
as present at the meeting were unable to attend due 
to COVID-19 restrictions reducing the number of 
people able to be in a meeting room whilst observing 
social distancing.  

 
43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak 
on Agenda Item 4 ‘Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - vehicle 
Licences’ at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 
Bernie Flanagan (private hire driver and York Resident) noted 
drivers awareness of responsibilities in relation to air quality. He 
noted that the policy for York missed out on out of town drivers 
plying for trade in York and noted the need to see this in terms 
of the COVID-19 crisis and economic crisis. He expressed 
concern regarding the affordability of suitable lower emission 
larger vehicles (8-9 seater). He felt that drivers who had 
invested in Euro 6 vehicles should be given a longer grace 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



period and he added that the low emission taxi scheme did not 
support drivers. 
 
David Hay (York Resident) noted that the COVID-19 impact 
would turn into a major economic crisis the following year. He 
expressed concern that there has been no correspondence from 
the council regarding the changes to the policy. He suggested 
that the council should lead by example by having it’s own fleet 
change to low emission vehicl
[...]
ful of the controls in place 
for licensed vehicles.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.52 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 17 November 2020 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Barker, S Barnes, 
Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Warters and 
D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillor Wells 

 
Election Of Vice Chair For The Meeting 

 
Due to Cllr Wells, Vice Chair giving apologies for the meeting, 
there was a requirement to elect a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
Cllr Melly nominated Cllr Myers as Vice Chair for the meeting. 
This was seconded by Cllr Norman. Following a unanimous vote 
in favour it was: 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Myers be elected as Vice Chair for the 

meeting. 
 
Reason:  In order that there be a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 

47. Declarations Of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on  25 

September  2020 be amended to reflect the 
timescales agreed by Members in resolution (ii) of 
minute 44 [Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - 
Vehicle Licences].  

 
49. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak 
on Agenda Item 6 ‘Review of a Private Hire Operators Licence – 

Page 9



Mohammed Iqbal t/a York Cars (52/2016) at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Will Swords spoke on behalf of a number of members of York’s 
taxi trade. He asked that Members approve Option 1, to revoke 
the licence in accordance with section 62(1) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. In response 
to questions from Members he explained that he was speaking 
on behalf of a number of different members of the taxi trade who 
had found common ground in their view on the matter.  
 

50. Renewal Of Sex Establishment Licence For Black Orchid, 3-
5 Toft Green, York, Yo1 6jt  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT York. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting the 
grounds for refusal of which there were no mandatory grounds 
for refusal. She outlined the options available to Members in 
determining the application. She was asked and clarified that 
the premises had on sales provision only. She explained that 
the premises had operating for a number of years under a Sex 
Establishment Licence and the operating hours were approved 
by the Committee a number of years ago as part of the renewal 
of that licence. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the Premises Licence 
and Sex Establishment Licence were separate licences but 
worked together. She added that that the Sex Establishment 
Licence could work outside the hours of the Premises Licence if 
other authorisation were in place such as temporary event 
notices. She was asked and clarified that advertising material 
for the premises had been approved by the Committee. There 
were no questions from the Committee for the applicant. 
 

Page 10



By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Cllr Melly then moved and Cllr Barker seconded approval of the 
renewal (option 1). In accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 
Cllrs Barker, Barnes, D’Agorne, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters and Mason 
voted for the motion. The motion was therefore carried and it 
was 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

51. Renewal Of Sex Establishment Licence For The Adult Shop, 
70b Gillygate, York, Yo31 7eq  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sex 
Shop which had been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of the Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, 
York. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 

Page 11



similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting the 
grounds for refusal of which there were no mandatory grounds 
for refusal. She outlined the options available to Members in 
determining the application. She was asked and clarified that 
officers had not had the chance to visit the premises this year 
due to  the COVID-19 lockdown. 
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 

Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Cllr Barker then moved and Cllr Melly seconded approval of the 
renewal (option 1). In accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 
Cllrs Barker, Barnes, D’Agorne, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters and Mason 
voted for the motion. The motion was therefore carried and it 
was 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

52. Review Of A Private Hire Operators Licence – Mohammed 
Iqbal T/A York Cars (52/2016)  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of a review 
of a Private Hire Operators Licence in respect of Mr Mohammed 
Iqbal t/a York Cars (52/2016). Under section 62(1) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, an operator’s 

Page 12



licence may be suspended or revoked on any of the following 
grounds:-  
(a) any offence under, or non-compliance with, the provisions of 
this Part of this Act;  
(b) any conduct on the part of the operator wh
[...]
r consultation on these matters was based 
(and in respect of the environmental standards and vehicle age Policy 
the Councils Executive have asked for further consultation prior to 
considering the Licensing Committee’s recommendations).   

 
3. It also asks Members to determine that until such time that the formal 

public consultation has taken place, and the reviewed Policy is in place, 
that private hire operator licences are only issued for a maximum period 
of 12 months.   
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That Members take into consideration the requirements of and 

recommendation within the Standards and approve Option 1 of this 
report, namely: 

 
i) Ask Officers to undertake a formal public consultation with regards to 

the recommendations from the DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards detailed at paragraph 15 of this report and other 

Page 75 Agenda Item 6



potential changes.  Bringing the results of the consultation back to 
this Committee.  
 

ii) Ask Officers to also undertake a formal public consultation with 
regards to additional changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy, outside 
the scope of the Standards.  

 

iii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operators licences, grants and 
renewals, for a maximum period of 12 months, with immediate effect, 
until such time that the Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
5. Reason:   

 
i) To gauge interested parties views on the recommendations within 

the DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and on 
additional chages to the Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 

ii) As private hire operator licences can be issued for a maximum 
period of five years, this will enable the Council to make sure 
appropriate conditions are placed on licences at the time of grant or 
renewal, following the consultation on and implementation of the 
reviewed Taxi Licensing Policy.   

 
Background 
  

6. The Standards were published by the DfT in July 2020.  As an 
implementation date was not provided 
[...]
ge and 
Private Hire Associations were made aware of the DfT consultation.   

 
14. This report is seeking permission to consult on making changes to the 

Taxi Licensing Policy with a view to potentially incorporating the 
recommendations in the Standards.  All holders of driver, vehicle and 
operators licences will be consulted as well as stake holders and the 
public.   

 
15. It is proposed that the following recommendations within the Standards 

form part of the consultation: 
 

a) DBS Update Service  
b) Licensee self-reporting (arrest and release, charge or conviction) 
c) National register of taxi and private hire vehicle driver licence 

refusals and revocations – ‘NR3’ 

Page 77



d) Basic disclosure checks on vehicle proprietors 
e) CCTV 
f) Use of passenger carrying vehicles (PCV) licensed drivers 

 
16. The consultation could also be used to help Members determine 

whether additional changes,  outside the scope of the Standards,  are 
appropriate, for example further consultation on the environmental 
standards, age limit of taxis, vehicle colour, signage, tinted windows 
and vehicle testing standards.  

 
Options 
 
17. Option 1 

  
i) Ask Officers to undertake a formal public consultation with regards 

to the recommendation from the DfT Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards as detailed at paragraph 15 of the report 
and other changes to the Policy.  Bringing the results of the 
consultation back to this Committee.  
 

ii) Ask Officers to also undertake a formal public consultation with 
regards to additional changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy, outside 
the scope of the Standards.  

 

iii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operators licences, grants and 
renewals, for a maximum period of 12 months, with immediate 
effect, until such time that the Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
18. Option 2  

 
i) Ask Officers to undertake a formal public consultation with regards 

to the recommendation from the DfT Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards as detailed at paragraph 15 of the report 
and other changes to the Policy.  Bringing the results of the 
consultation back to this Committee.  
 

ii) Determine that a public consultation with regards to additional 
changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy is not required at this time.  
 

iii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operators licences, grants and 
renewals, for a maximum period of 12 months, with immediate 
effect, until such time that the Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   
 

Page 78



19. Option 3  
 

i) Determine that further formal public consultation is not required, 
giving reason why.  Ask Officer to amendment the Taxi Licensing 
Policy to bring it in line with the requirements of the DfT Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  Bringing the amendment 
Policy back to this Committee to make recommendation to  the Full 
Council.   
 

ii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operators licences, grants and 
renewals, for a maximum period of 12 months, with immediate 
effect, until such time that the Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
Analysis 
 

Administering the Licensing Regime  
 
20. Licensing Polices – as recommended in the Standards, the Council has 

published a cohesive Policy, which is available on the website.  The 
Policy includes matters such as the licensing process, suitability of 
applicants and drivers as ‘fit and proper’ persons, licence conditions 
and vehicle standards.  The Policy was published in January 2017 and 
was amended in 2019.  The Council’s Policy is currently reviewed in 
line with requirements to undertake an unmet demand survey, once 
every three years, the Standards recommend that the Policy is 
reviewed five yearly.   

 
21. Duration of Licences – as recommended in the Standards, North 

Yorkshire Police (NYP) use their powers under Common Law Police 
Discourse to notify the Council if they believe a licensed driver is a risk 
to the travelling public.  Fol

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 22 February 2021 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
D Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Wann, 
Warters and D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillors Barker and Galvin 

 
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Due to Cllr Wells, Vice Chair giving apologies for the meeting, 
there was a requirement to elect a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
Cllr Myers was nominated as Vice Chair for the meeting, 
seconded by Cllr Orrell. Following a unanimous vote in favour it 
was: 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Myers be elected as Vice Chair for the 

meeting. 
 
Reason:  In order that there be a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
[At 5.33pm, the Chair dropped out of the remote meeting 
because of internet connectivity issues and Cllr Myers chaired 
the meeting]. 
 
Regarding the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 
2020, Cllr Melly outlined the nature of her concerns regarding 
the accuracy of minute 44 [Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - 
Vehicle Licences]. She added that the nature of the discussions 
were to address the climate emergency about taking urgent 



action and the recommendation to be made to the Executive 
Member, who in being present at the meeting was aware of the 
discussion. With this in mind she agreed with the spirit of the 
minutes.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of the meeting held on  25 
September  2020 be approved as an accurate 
record subject to the corrections of typos in 
paragraph 4 of minute 43 being corrected and the 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
November 2020 be approved as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair at a later date.  

 
[At 5.36pm the Chair re-joined the meeting and resumed as 
Chair]. 
 

56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak on 
Agenda Item 6 ‘Taxi Licensing Policy’ at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Wendy Loveday gave an update on the position of North 
Yorkshire Police enforcement in relation to Uber taxis operating 
in York and she asked the council to support this. She was 
thanked by the Chair for her comments, who then invited the 
Head of Public Protection to provide an update. He advised that 
the Police position was that they would engage with Uber 
drivers and suggest to them to go home if they were not 
working.  
 
In response to a Member question the Head of Public Protection 
clarified that there was no action the council could take 
regarding out of town Uber drivers working in York. It was 
suggested by one Member that an urgent meeting of the 
Committee be called the following Monday to discuss the matter 
and Members were advised that this would be outside the 
statutory timescales for the publication of the agenda. It was 
agreed that the Chair would email the Committee following 
receipt of the police response as to its position. 
 



[Cllr Wells, the Vice Chair of the Committee, joined the meeting 
at 5.49pm and was welcomed to the meeting. She resumed as 
Vice Chair for the remainder of the meeting]. 
 

57. RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 
ZIGGY'S (UPSTAIRS), 53-55 MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 6LJ  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Ziggy's 
(Upstairs), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting that 
consultation had been carried out correctly and that there had 
been no objections to the application. She advised that there 
were no mandatory grounds for refusal. She outlined the options 
available to Members in determining the application. She was 
asked a number of questions concerning the application to 
which she responded that: 

 The standard conditions applied to every Sex Establishment 
Licence and the Committee could impose additional 
conditions.  

 The venue was to be licensed as 55 Club. 

 The condition regarding the placement of gratuities had been 
approved by the Committee previously and there would need 
to be a reason for an amendment to the condition should the 
Committee wish to amend it. 

 An assurance was given that the details of the managers in 
place when the premises open post lockdown would be 
updated. 

 There had been no crime and disorder issues with the 
premises. There had been no objections to the application 
and the police as consultees had not made any comments. 

 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 



 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Cllr Melly then moved and Cllr Warters seconded approval of 
the renewal (option 1). In accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 
Cllrs Barnes, D’Agorne, Hook, Hunter, Melly, Myers, Norman, 
Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters, Wells and Mason voted for the 
motion. The motion was therefore carried and it was 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 
 

58. UPDATE ON UNDERAGE SALES ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the activity 
undertaken to prevent illegal sales of age restricted products. 
The Head of Public Protection gave an overview of the report 
noting that follow up visits were undertaken the week previous 
to the meeting during which there was one sale whereupon the 
customer was not asked to remove their mask. This was a chain 
store and the same seller as per a previous occurrence. The 
seller would be interviewed by the council before it decided 
upon further action to be taken. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Head of Public 
Protection confirmed that: 

 Both visits were for the sale of alcohol. 

 He would raise the publicising of the enforcement of 
underage sales activity with the council communications 
team. 



 There were visits to retailers where complaints had been 
made. The council could also apply to the Magistrates Court 
for the placement of surveillance.  

 Regarding the differentiation in numbers, this depended on 
which retailers complaints were made against. 

 
It was then;  
 
Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  This report is for information only and is provided 

following the request of Members at the meeting on 
17 November 2020. 

 
 

59. TAXI LICENSING POLICY  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the 
Department for Transport (DfT) ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards’ (the Standards) and changes that are 
required to the Taxi Licensing Policy to implement the 
recommendations within the Standards. The Licensing Manager 
outlined the report to Members noting how the coronavirus 
pandemic had changed the current situation and the need to 
take this into account. She noted the recommendations, 
highlighting that under paragraph 15 of the report it was 
proposed that the following recommendations within the 
Standards formed part of the consultation: 

a) DBS Update Service 
b) Licensee self-reporting (arrest and release, charge or 

conviction) 
c) National register of taxi and private hire vehicle driver 

licence 
d) refusals and revocations – ‘NR3’ 
e) Basic disclosure checks on vehicle proprietors 
f) CCTV 
g) Use of passenger carrying vehicles (PCV) licensed drivers 

 
The Senior Solicitor advised that there is an error in the 
penultimate paragraph of 60(d) of the report and that the 
licensing authority should take the Standards into account when 
exercising relevant functions. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions to which the 
Licensing Manager responded that: 



 The current policy for CCTV is that CCTV is allowed if the 
vehicle proprietor asked the council if they could install it as 
this is classed as a modification to the vehicle.  The policy for 
CCTV had been consulted upon previously.  

 Because CCTV was not a legal requirement, the operator 
was in control of the CCTV and must comply with the 
requirements of the Information Commissioner Office. 

 If the outcome of the consultation was different to the DfT 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, 
consideration would need to be given to the consultation and 
the licensing authority would legally have to justify why its 
Policy was not in line with the statutory requirements. 

 All fees are set at cost recovery levels. 

 Any changes to a private hire operator’s licence would not be 
imposed until the licence was renewed. 

 Any vehicle carrying over eight people was licensed by the 
DVSA.  

 With regard to the DBS update service, the driver had to 
register with the update service. This could result in an 
increase in the department workload regarding the checks to 
be undertaken. It was difficult to estimate what the increased 
workload would be. 

 
The Committee had the following options available to them in 
making their decision: 
 
Option 1:  

i) Ask Officers to undertake a formal public consultation 
with regards to the recommendation from the DfT 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as 
detailed at paragraph 15 of the report and other 
changes to the Policy.  Bringing the results of the 
consultation back to this Committee.  

ii) Ask Officers to also undertake a formal public 
consultation with regards to additional changes to the 
Taxi Licensing Policy, outside the scope of the 
Standards.  

iii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operator’s licences, 
grants and renewals, for a maximum period of 12 
months, with immediate effect, until such time that the 
Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
Option 2: 

i) Ask Officers to undertake a formal public consultation 
with regards to the recommendation from the DfT 



Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as 
detailed at paragraph 15 of the report and other 
changes to the Policy.  Bringing the results of the 
consultation back to this Committee.  

ii) Determine that a public consultation with regards to 
additional changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy is not 
required at this time.  

iii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operator’s licences, 
grants and renewals, for a maximum period of 12 
months, with immediate effect, until such time that the 
Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   
 

Option 3  
i) Determine that further formal public consultation is 

not required, giving reason why.  Ask Officer to 
amendment the Taxi Licensing Policy to bring it in line 
with the requirements of the DfT Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  Bringing the 
amendment Policy back to this Committee to make 
recommendation to the Full Council.   

ii) Ask Officers to issue private hire operator’s licences, 
grants and renewals, for a maximum period of 12 
months, with immediate effect, until such time that the 
Taxi Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
Cllr Melly then moved and Cllr Orrell seconded approval of 
Option 1. In accordance with the revised Standing Orders, a 
named vote was taken with the following result: 
Cllrs Barnes, D’Agorne, Hook, Hunter, Melly, Myers, Norman, 
Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters, Wells and Mason voted for the 
motion. The motion was therefore carried and it was 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Officers be asked 

to: 
i) Undertake a formal public consultation with regards 

to the recommendation from the DfT Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as detailed at 
paragraph 15 of the report and other changes to the 
Policy.  Bringing the results of the consultation back 
to this Committee.  

ii) Undertake a formal public consultation with regards 
to additional changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy, 
outside the scope of the Standards.  

iii) Issue private hire operator’s licences, grants and 
renewals, for a maximum period of 12 months, with 



immediate effect, until such time that the Taxi 
Licensing Policy is reviewed.   

 
Reason: 

i) To gauge interested parties views on the 
recommendations within the DfT Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and on additional 
charges to the Taxi Licensing Policy. 

ii) As private hire operator licences can be issued for a 
maximum period of five years, this will enable the 
Council to make sure appropriate conditions are 
placed on licences at the time of grant or renewal, 
following the consultation on and implementation of 
the reviewed Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
60. WORK PLAN  

 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year. It was agreed that the Chair would share the 
North Yorkshire Police response regarding Uber drivers 
operating in York and if necessary convene a meeting following 
week commencing 8 March. 
 
Resolved:  That an update on the reopening of hospitality after 

the lifting of lockdown restrictions and a report on 
hackney carriage fees be added as agenda items for 
the next meeting. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


